| Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. |            |  |
|--|------------|--|
| File ID Number                           | 19-0944    |  |
| Introduction Date                        | 5/22/2019  |  |
| Enactment Number                         | 19-0760    |  |
| Enactment Date                           | 5/22/19 os |  |



## Memo

То

Board of Education

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent of Schools Gina Murphy-Garrett, Senior Executive Director, Budget

**Board Meeting** 

Date

May 22, 2019

Subject

Software License Agreement and Annual Subscription Between Oakland Unified School District and Gray Step Software (provider of ASBWorks Accounting

Software)

Action Requested Ratification by the Board of Education of annual ASBWorks Accounting Software Subscription and License Agreement between the District and Gray Step Software of El Dorado Hills, CA beginning July 1, 2019 th rough June 30, 2020 in an amount not

to exceed \$39,474.00.

**Background** 

Due to "repeat Associated Student Body (ASB) audit finding" in the District's Annual Audit, the District would like to implement the ASBWorks Accounting Software district-wide to handle the accounting of the ASB funds for all school sites that have student body activities. Our auditors will be able to audit any schools of their choosing in one central location in Financial Services. After the training of site personnel, having this software in place will eventually eliminate the ASB Audit Finding. All qualified schools will be using the same software to enable effective monitoring of the ASB funds.

Discussion

There will be 7 9<sup>th</sup>-12<sup>th</sup> High Schools; 3 6<sup>th</sup>-12<sup>th</sup> High School, 19 Middle & K-8<sup>th</sup> Schools; 9 Other (including Alternative) Schools; 48 Elementary Schools that will be included in the cost of this service.

Recommendation

Ratification by the Board of Education of annual ASBWorks Accounting Software Subscription and License Agreement between the District and Gray Step Software of El Dorado Hills, CA beginning July 1, 2019 thh rough June 30, 2020 in an amount not to exceed \$39,474.00.

Fiscal Impact

\$39,474.00 General Purpose Fund

Attachments

- Contract Justification Form
- Gray Step Software Agreement



# CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

| Legislative File ID No. 19-0944  |
|--|
| Department: Accounting Department  |
| Vendor Name: Gray Step Software  |
| Contract Term: Start Date: July 1, 2019 End Date: June 30, 2020  |
| Annual Cost: \$ 39,474.00  |
| Approved by:   |
| Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes No V   |
| Why was this Vendor selected?  |
| A panel of 15-20 district employees (Including Technology Services Director and Technicians) interviewed 2 highly recommended vendors of Associated Student Body Accounting Software. ASBWorks of Gray Step Software was chosen. |
| Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.  The ASBWorks Accounting Software will be set up at school sites that have student body activities to handle accounting of financial reporting of such funds.              |
| Was this contract competitively bid? Yes ☐ No ✓  |
| If No, answer the following:   |
| How did you determine the price is competitive?  |
| Price was compared to the other vendor and it wad determined that the price awarded was lower than the other vendor with the services that will meet the needs of district schools that have student body activities.            |

| 2) | Pleas    | se check the competitive bid exception relied upon:   |
|----|----------|---|
|    | Щ        | Educational Materials   |
|    |          | <b>Special Services</b> contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services   |
|    | Щ        | CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)   |
|    | Ц        | <b>Professional Service Agreements</b> of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)   |
|    |          | <b>Construction related Professional Services</b> such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)  |
|    |          | <b>Energy</b> conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)  |
|    |          | Emergency contracts   |
|    |          | Technology contracts  |
|    |          | electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected                               |
|    |          | contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process |
|    |          | Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)  |
|    | <u> </u> | California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]  |
|    |          | Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities   |
|    |          | Perishable Food   |
|    |          | Sole Source   |
|    |          | Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price  |
|    |          | Other, please provide specific exception  |



**ASBWorks** 

This Software License Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into between Gray Step Software, Inc. ("Licensor") and Oakland Unified School District (Customer") on July 1, 2019 ("Contract Date").

#### Definitions

- a. Software. The term "Software" shall mean the computer program in object code on the Licensor's website.
- b. Customer. The term "Customer" shall mean the named entities signing this agreement.

#### 2. License

- a. Grant of License. Licensor grants Customer, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, a nonexclusive nontransferable license to use the Software on Licensor's Website.
- b. Restrictions on Use. Customer agrees to use the Software only for Customer's own business. Customer shall not (i) permit any parent, subsidiaries, affiliated entities or third parties to use the Software, (ii) process or permit to be processed the data of any other party, (iii) use the Software in the operation of a service bureau, or (iv) use the Software in any manner that is unlawful, or that does not conform to local, state or federal guidelines or compliance.
- c. Modifications, Reverse Engineering. Customer agrees that only Licensor shall have the right to alter, maintain, enhance or otherwise modify the Software. Customer shall not disassemble, decompile or reverse engineer the Software's computer programs.
- d. Delivery. Licensor shall grant access to the Software on Licensor's website within five (5) days of the effective date of this Agreement.
- e. In General. In consideration for the license granted by Licensor under this Agreement, Customer shall pay Licensor a fee in the amount of \$39,474 annually beginning July 1, 2019 (the "License Fee"). License Fee is based on usage for the following number of sites.

#### **ASBWorks Accounting Software**

| QTY             |                    | TYPE        |   | FEE      | TOTAL     |
|-----------------|--------------------|-------------|---|----------|-----------|
| 7               | High School        |             |   | \$ 1,295 | \$ 9,065  |
| 3               | High School        | 6-12        |   | \$ 1,295 | \$ 3,885  |
| 19              | Middle School      | & K-8 Sites |   | \$ 799   | \$ 15,181 |
| 9               | Other - School Sit | e           |   | \$ 399   | \$ 3,591  |
| 48              | Elementary School  | ol .        |   | \$ 399   | \$ 19,152 |
|                 | Total              | The second  |   |          | \$ 50,874 |
| ent Tracker Sof | tware              |             |   |          | WAT!      |
| QTY<br>N/A      | N/A                | TYPE        | 7 | Ş FEE    | \$ 0      |
| N/A             | N/A                |             |   | \$       | \$ 0      |
| N/A             | N/A                |             |   | \$       | \$ 0      |
|                 |                    |             |   |          | \$ 0      |

#### Notes:

District Discount - \$11,400.

Total

Sites will have access to the software at no additional charge between 4/1/19 - 6/30/19

- Payment Terms. Payment in full shall be tendered within 45 days of the execution of this Agreement.
- g. Taxes. Customer shall, in addition to the other amounts payable under this Agreement, pay all sales, use, value added or other taxes, federal, state or otherwise, however designated, which are levied or imposed by reason of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- h. Optional Equipment. Optional equipment such as point of sale hardware may be purchased at standard price sheet rates.





#### 3. Ownership

- a. *Title.* Customer and Licensor agree that Licensor owns all proprietary rights, including patent, copyright, trade secret, trademark and other proprietary rights, in and to the Software and any corrections, bug fixes, enhancements, updates or other modifications, including custom modifications, to the Software, whether made by Licensor or any third party.
- b. Pupil Records. All Pupil Records obtained by the Licensor from the Customer continue to be the property of and under control of the Customer. At the Customer's request, all records will be made available by the Licensor to the Customer for the use of distribution to pupils, parents, and legal guardians at the Customer's discretion. The Licensor shall not use any information in a Pupil Record for any purposes other than those required or specifically permitted by the Software License Agreement.
- c. Transfers. Under no circumstances shall Customer allow access to any person or entity not named in this Agreement to Licensor's website and Software without Licensor's prior written consent.

#### 4. Confidential Information

a. Confidentiality. Customer agrees that the Software contains proprietary information, including trade secrets, know-how and confidential information that is the exclusive property of Licensor. During the period this Agreement is in effect and at all times after its termination, Customer and its employees shall maintain the confidentiality of this information and not sell, license, publish, display, distribute, disclose or otherwise make available this information to any third party nor use such information except as authorized by this Agreement. Customer shall not disclose any such proprietary information concerning the Software, including any flow charts, logic diagrams, user manuals and screens, to persons not an employee of Customer without the prior written consent of Licensor. Neither party shall use or disclose any Confidential Information, including information covered under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), provided by the other party except as necessary to carry out the terms of this contract. A party receiving Confidential Information from the other shall use the highest commercial reasonable degree of care to protect that Confidential Information, including ensuring that its employees with access to such Confidential Information have agreed in writing not to disclose the Confidential Information.

#### 5. Use and Training

a. Use and Training. Customer shall limit the use of the Software to its employees who have been appropriately trained. On-site training by Licensor may be provided for \$975 per full day of training (the amount below for training is not included as part of the License Fee in Section 2 above).

| TY (DAYS) | TYPE  | FEE | TOTAL   |
|-----------|-------|-----|---------|
| N/A       | N/A   | \$  | \$<br>0 |
| N/A       | N/A   | \$  | \$<br>0 |
|           | Total |     | \$<br>0 |

### 6. Warranty

Notes:

- a. Warranties. Licensor makes no warranties with respect to the software, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness. Customer accepts the products "As Is".
- 7. Districtwide Webstore/ Split Transactions
  - a. Split Transactions. If Customer utilizes split transaction feature for processing credit cards, Licensor reserves the right to charge a technology convenience fee to be assess upon checkout.
- 8. Limitations Period
  - a. Limitations Period. No arbitration or other action under this Agreement, unless involving death or personal injury, may be brought by either party against the other more than one (1) year after the cause of action arises.
- 9. No Consequential Damages
  - a. No Consequential Damages. Licensor shall not be liable to Customer for indirect, special, incidental, exemplary or consequential damages (including, without limitation, lost profits) related to this Agreement or resulting from Customer's use or inability to use the Software, arising from any cause of action whatsoever, including contract, warranty, strict liability, or negligence, even if Licensor has been notified of the possibility of such damages, and that these limitations will apply notwithstanding any failure of essential purpose of this Agreement.





#### 10. Limitation on Recovery

a. Limitation on Recovery. Under no circumstances shall the liability of Licensor to Customer exceed the amounts paid by Customer to Licensor under this Agreement, the refund of the License Fee paid by Customer being Customer's sole remedy. Licensor may in its sole discretion provide modifications to keep the Software in substantial conformance with this Agreement, replace the Software, or refund the license fees paid to Licensor.

#### 11. Term and Termination

- a. Effective Date. This Agreement and the license granted hereunder shall take effect on July 1, 2019.
- b. Annual Renewal. This Agreement shall automatically renew July 1, 2020 for an annual fee of \$39,474 per year and each subsequent year, unless terminated as provided below. Upon renewal, the same terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall apply except that Licensor shall provide Customer with a revised License Fee thirty (30) days before the anniversary date of this Agreement.
- Termination. Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and the license granted herein upon the occurrence of one of the following events (an "Event of Default"): (i) In the event the other party violates any provision of this Agreement; or (ii) Upon a party giving thirty (30) day notice of its intent to terminate this Agreement prior to the anniversary date of this Agreement. Additionally, upon the Customer's request, the Licensor agrees that a Pupil's Records shall not be retained or available to the Licensor upon completion of the terms of the Agreement, or upon its termination.

Assignment. Customer shall not assign or otherwise transfer the Software or this Agreement to anyone, including any parent, subsidiaries, affiliated entities or third parties, or as part of the sale of any portion of its business, or pursuant to any merger, consolidation or reorganization, without Licensor's prior written consent.

#### 13. Force Majeure

a. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be in default or otherwise liable for any delay in or failure of its performance under this Agreement if such delay or failure arises by any reason beyond its reasonable control, including any act of God, any acts of the common enemy, the elements, earthquakes, floods, fires, epidemics, riots, failures or delay in transportation or communications, or any act or failure to act by the other party or such other party's employees, agents or contractors including the failure of Licensor's equipment or the business dissolution of Licensor. The parties will promptly inform and consult with each other as to any of the above causes which in their judgment may or could be the cause of a delay in the performance of this Agreement.

#### 14. Notices

Notices. All notices under this Agreement are to be delivered by (i) depositing the notice in the mail, using registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the address below or to any other address as the party may designate by providing notice, (ii) overnight delivery service addressed to the address below or to any other address as the party may designate by providing notice, or (iii) hand delivery to the individual designated below or to any other individual as the party may designate by providing notice. The notice shall be deemed delivered (i) if by registered mail, four (4) days after the notice's deposit in the mail, (ii) if by overnight delivery service, on the day of delivery, and (iii) if by hand delivery, on the date of hand delivery.

| Licensor                  | Customer                            |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Gray Step Software, Inc.  | Oakland Unified School District     |
| PO Box 4408               | 1000 Broadway, 4th Floor, Suite 450 |
| El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 | Oakland, CA 94607                   |

#### 15. General Provisions

- a. Complete Agreement. The parties agree that this Agreement is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between the parties, which supersedes and merges all prior proposals, understandings and all other agreements, oral or written, between the parties relating to this Agreement.
- b. Amendment. This Agreement may not be modified, altered or amended except by written instrument duly executed by both parties.





- Waiver. The waiver or failure of either party to exercise in any respect any right provided for in this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any further right under this Agreement.
- Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable under any applicable statute or rule of law, it is to that extent to be deemed omitted. The remainder of the Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the maximum extent possible.
- Governing Law. This Agreement and performance hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Customer hereby agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of State and Federal Courts in the State of California.
- Compliance. The Customer agrees to work with the Licensor to ensure compliance with FERPA and other applicable student data privacy laws.
- Data Security. The Licensor maintains procedures to ensure the security and confidentiality of all pupil records, including but not limited to designing and training appropriate individuals on ensuring the security and confidentiality of pupil records. Such procedures include password protection, HTTPS protocol for data encryption, and secured redundant backups and mirrored drives. Licensor servers are located in a secure location that requires card key access and twofactor biometric authentication. Our server facility is guarded 24 hours per day, 7 days a week both on the interior and exterior of the facility, including cameras and personnel. In the event of an unauthorized disclosure of a Pupil's Records, the Licensor shall report said unauthorized disclosure to the Customer.
- Independent Contractor. Each party agrees and acknowledges that in its performance of its obligations under this Agreement, it is an independent contractor of the other party, and is solely responsible for its own activities. Neither party shall have any authority to make commitments or enter into contracts on behalf of, bind or otherwise obligate the other party in any manner whatsoever. No joint venture, franchise or partnership is intended to be formed by this Agreement.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts, both of which taken together shall constitute a single instrument. Execution and delivery of this Agreement may be evidenced by facsimile transmission.
- Read and Understood. Each party acknowledges that it has read and understands this Agreement and agrees to be bound by its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, IT IS AGREED: Licensor and Customer, intending to be legally bound by the terms of this Agreement, have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

| Licensor:         | Customer:                       |  |  |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| 300               | (Amma)                          |  |  |
| Signature         | Signature                       |  |  |
| Brian Cichella    | Ofelia Roxas                    |  |  |
| Name<br>President | Name<br>Chief Financial Officer |  |  |
| Title 4/8/19      | Title 445 2019                  |  |  |
| Date              | Date                            |  |  |
|                   | Aine Eng                        |  |  |

Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education

J/M-h-

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the General Counsel Apriy Brandt, Attorney at Law

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education